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The grievance is sustained. The Postal Service violated Article 16.7 as it had no just 
cause to continue Grievant on an emergency placement indefinitely. The Service is 

~reby ordered to- reinstate the Grievant and make him· whole for any wages and benefits 
he may have lost by virtue of the emergency suspension from· September 16, 20·15, until 
he is returned to duty. Jurisdiction is r-etained for 90 days to resolve any disputes that 
arise over ihe remedy. 
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INTRODUCTION 

The arbitration arises pursuant to the Collective Bargaining Agreement between 

the United States Postal Service and the National Association of Letter Carriers 

under which Nancy Hutt was selected to·· serve as Arbitrator and under which her Award 

sha11 be_finaland binding uponJhe parties . 

The hearing was held on July 12, 2016 in Los Angeles, California. Both parties 

were afforded a full opportunity to present evidence and argument and to examine and 

cross-examine witnesses. The arbitrator swore in all witnesses appearing for examination 

_under oath..The record.was held open for the parties tn..file_po.st-hearing briefs Eollo.wing_ 

receipt of the briefs on or about August 5, 2016, the record was closed. 

RELEVANT C_ONTRACT PROVISIO·NS 

ARTICLE 1.6- DISCIPLINE PROCEDURE 

Section 1. Principles 

In the ·administration ·of this Article, -a basic principle :shall be that discipline 

should be corrective .in .nature, rather than punitive. No .employee may ·be 

disciplined or discharged except for just cause such as, but not limited to, 

insubordination, pilferage, intoxicatiruL(.drugs_.or._alcohol), incompetence, failure. 

to perform work as requested, violation of the terms of this Agreement, or failure 

to observe safety rules and regulations. Any such discipline or discharge shall be 

subject to grievance-arbitration. procedure provided for in this Agreement, which 

could result in reinstatement and restitution, including back pay. 

Section 5 .. Suspension ofMore .. tha.ILL4.Days or Discharge. 

In the case of suspensions of more than fourteen ( 14) days, or of discharge, any 

employee shall, ,unless ·otherwise provided herein, be -entitled to an advance 

written ·notice of the charges against him/her .and shall remain.either on the job or 

on the clock at the option of the Employer for a period of thirty (30) days. 
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Thereafter, .. the .. empl.oy_ee _shall remain _on_ .the. _mlls_ .(non-pay _status.). .until 

disposition of the case has been had either by settlement with the Union or though 

exhaustion of the grievance-arbitration procedure. A preference eligible who 

chooses to appeal a suspension of more than fourteen { 14) days or his discharge to 

the Merit Systems Protection Board (MSPB) rather than through the grievance­

_arhitration procedure sha11 remain on the..mlls..(non-pay ..status)_untildisposition of 

the case has been had either by settlement or through exhaustion of his MSPB 

appeal. When there is reasonable cause to believe ·an employee is guilty of a 

crime for which a sentence of imprisonment can be imposed, the Employer is not 

required to give the employee the futl thirty (30) day advance written notice in a 

_discharge action,.hut_sha.llgiYe such Jesser number of day..s..adv.ance.. written_nntice_ 

as under the circumstances is reasonable and can be justified. The employee is 

immediately removed from a pay status at the end of the notice period. 

Section 

Section 7. Emergency Procedure 

_An employ_e_e_may be. immediately .placed .an_an off-duty _status. (witho.ut_pay.).hy 

the Employer, but remain on the rolls where the allegation involves intoxication 

(use of drugs :or alcohol), pilferage, or failure to observe safety rules and 

regulations, or in cases where retaining the employee on duty may result in 

damage to ·us Postal Service property, loss of mail or funds, or where the 

employee may be.inj.urious..to._self_or. others . .The. emploY-ee shaJJ remain on the. 

rolls (non-pay status) until disposition of the case has been had. If it is proposed 

to suspend such an employee for more than thirty {30) days or discharge the 

employee, the emergency action taken under this Section may be made the subject 

of a separate grievance. 

BACKGROUND 

On Jij}y .17, 2015 Manager Customer Service Cloonan issued Grievant an 

"Emergency Placement in Off-Duty Status (without pay)" based :on the results of an 

investigation/interview ·of Grievant by ·OIG agents. During the interview, ·Grievant 



1. ' ' • 

_admitted .. ta _disposing -~erahle.mai.Land .. taking .perfume. samples . .Ihe__ArticJe J.6..1 

emergency placement notice set forth the following: 

This letter is in confirmation of the verbal instruction you were given on July 16, 

2015. In accordance with Article 16.7 ofthe National Agreement you were placed 

in._an off duty ..status..(wi.tho.ut.pay) . ..Ihe reason for this._action being taken is·. 

Evidence indicates that you mishandled mail entrusted to you. 

Specifically, during questioning you acknowledged to OIG Agents that 

you discarded several good-as-addressed Red Plum mailings rather than 

-~ering_them.. You_also_ackno.wJedged.Jaking several perfume/cologne 

samples from the mail rather than delivering them to customers. 

Additionally, you left several pieces of deliverable first class and standard 

mail locked in your postal vehicle overnight on July 15th. and left without 

_clocking out..This resJJ)tedin._a_delay .afmail. 

It is believed that retaining you on duty may result in loss of mail or funds ... 

As a result of Grievanf s emergency suspension, the Union filed a grievance. 

The Union's grievance was filed on July 21, 2015 alleging a violation of the just 

.cause.provisions .of_ Article _16, specifica11y _Article J.6..1,_ when.GrieYant. was_plac.e.d_in_an_ 

off duty I non-pay status. The Dispute Resolution Team impassed the case on August 31, 

2015. Following the Step B decision, a pre-arbitration settlement was reached by the 

parties on September 15, 2015, which stated ~'The file establishes that management had 

.cause_ .ta .place_ .the. _griey_ant _o.ut. _on_ emergency suspension _on_ .7JJ.D/1.5.~' Iw.o. months 

subsequent to the settlement, on November 10, 2015, the Union filed a grievance alleging 

management continued to maintain Grievant in an off-duty I non-pay status indefinitely 
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in_violation ofthe_National Agreement._ 

ISSUES 

The parties submit different issues, and agreed the Arbitrator would frame the appropriate 

issue: 

Did management at Dockweiler Station violate the National Agreement when the 

Grievant was placed on l6. 7 Placement Offduty-non-pay status in ·e~cess of 30 .days and 

-continue to keep grievant out indefinhely, without.any Bubsequent>tiiscipline being issued 

_and/or notification?__If_so,_what_is_the appropriate remedy?. 

POSITIONS OF THE PARTIES· 

Union 

The Union argues the Grievant was improperly kept off work in a non-pay status 

indefinitely in violation -·of Article 16 ·-of the National Agreement. At the time {)f the 

instant hearing, Grievant still remained ,off work without an .explanation and/or 

justification from management_as__to wby.._AdditionaJJY-,- Grie.:v_ant_receiY_ed_nn _discipline 

nor was he permitted to return to carrier work subsequent to his emergency placement on 

July 16, 2015, pursuant to 16.7~ Rather, the Union contends that management treats the 

emergency placement as an Article 16.6 ''indefinite suspension,» which is a grievable 

lssue._(Article_ 16 6 BL)_Arbitrator_Ames held,_ 'jj;_is_ w.elLsettled_that Management_cannot_ 

use Article 16.7 as a convenient substitute (which was done here) for the required 

discipline procedures of Article l6.n (Case No. F06N-4F-D 08345084, C#27986). 

The Postal Service abused-Grievant's due process rights when he remained in an 

nft.w~ non-pay..status in excess.af.lO_day..s.Eurtbermore,_the_Station Manager failed_to 
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_c.anduct._an independent Jnv..estigation,Jncluding__a.n_imr_estigatiY-e_intende_w. _of Grie_yant 

until five (5) months following Grievant's placement on an emergency suspension. No 

jl.lst cause existed, the Union argues, for Grievant to remain. in a 16.7 status exceeding 3'0· 

days. 

.The_ I Jnj on requests_the_fullo_wing remedY-:. 

1. Sustain the grievance in its entirety and issue an appropriate remedy 

2. Find the Service violated applicable Articles 

3. Find the 'Serv.ice ·.lacked cause to place the ·Grievant on Emergency 

Suspension in excess of 3'0 

4 .. Make __ the_ GrieY..ant .. whale .. to include .. all lost.wages_and. benefits,_nvertime,_ 

retirement I TSP contributions, seniority rights, less 30 calendar days from 

July 16;, 2015 until he is retUrned to work or tmough the applicable 

notifteation. period should he ultimately :receive a subsequent Notice of 

Removal, (The Service to continue pay and benefits even if he is placed on 

_administratiY.e_ Jeav.e_lf. _the_ .s.endce __ do_es_ ..not_.retum_.hi.m_ _to_ w.m:k. _until 

disposition of any subsequent discipline consistent with the CBA) 

s. Order a cease ·and desist to Los Angeles management of improperly 

keeping -employees on lu.7 in excess of 30 days without either returning 

· them to work . promptly or promptly issuing them subsequent discipline 

consistent_with_the_ CBA_ 

6. Provide the Union with proof of compliance, copies of processed pay 

adjustment forms and the pay/benefit adjustments be processed within-. 7 

days of management's receipt of the award. 

7. And/or any other appropriate remedy. 

The Postal Service asserts the Union entered a pre-arbitration settlement wherein 

the parties agreed management had just ·cause to place Grievant ·on an Article 16.7 

~mergency placement. As known by be>th ·parties, the ·settlement is binding. Management 
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..me.t_the_ '~just . ..cause..'' .test .. as...exp1ained.hy .NationaLArhitrator MittenthaJ . With respect_to. 

an emergency placement, "just cause" takes on a different case in these circumstances, 

where there is an.allegation of certain harmful misconduct. .. the level of proof required to 

justify this kind of "immediate ... action may be something less than would be required 

llad .. te.n...or..thirty .day..s..adv..ance. writterutotice . .of..the. suspension been gh~en.~' .(H..4NJU-

C58637, August 3, 1990) Having agreed to just cause for the emergency placement, the 

Union's second attempt to reargue the just cause issue should be denied. 

Station Manager Cloonan testified in order to formulate the questions for 

Griev..ant~ inY..estigatiY.e . ..intend..ew .. the. OIG report was. necessary .. ln.. .the. ..middle. ..of 

November a copy of the report was received and subsequently the investigative interview 

was conducted on December 23, 2015. Manager Cloonan testified of his intent to issue 

Grievant a removal notice based on the facts. However, he further explained the 

.communicati.on..with..the. OIG.agents .o.v..er. Griexanf.s ... actions further .delay.ed .. the issuance 

of the removal notice. Contrary to the Union's contention the 16.7 emergency placement 

should be construed as an indefinite suspension, there is no set time limit for remaining 

on an emergency suspension. Management points out the Union does not have the right 

.tn..file..a..ne.w..griexance . .ev.ecy 3.0..day.s..thata.carrier is off~duty ... Artic1e.J . .6.7 .only permits a. 

separate grievance by the Union following the issuance of a suspension or termination to 

Grievant. The Union failed to establish. a contractual right to file duplicate grievances on 

the same issue. 

The. Sendee .. argues ..since . ..no. Yiolati.on.. ..of .the . .NationaL Agreement occurred,_ 

Grievant should not be reinstated or receive any back pay due to a delay in his removal 

action. In the 'September 15, 2015 pre-arbitration settlement language, there is no mention 
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GrieY-anL.shauld . ...receiY-e. monetary _compensation..lt.ls. .the. . .position..of.the. Send.c.e. .that 

Grievant should not be awarded compensation "particularly prior to September 15, 2015 

and up until the present." The. Postal Service requests the instant grievance be denied in 

its entirety 

OPINION 

This Arbitrator has carefully reviewed all the evidence, pertinent testimony, and 

the parties post-hearing briefs, as well as the cited arbitration cases regarding the present 

dispute. The Postal Service violated Article 16 of the National Agreement when it 

.continued. Grie.Y-ant in non-paY-,~duty _status_fur_an_unjustifi able .aruLextensiY.e..amnunt. 

of time following his emergency placement. 

As a threshold matter, the Union initially claimed in the first grievance that 

Management violated Articles 3, 5, 8, l5.3.a. and thejust cause provisions of.Article 16 

when.GrieY..ant.was_placed . .on.an Article.J...6.7 .on.luly 1.6,201.5 for mishandling the_mail_ 

entrusted to him. The Union also claimed that Management failed to provide information. 

In the Step B Decision issued by the Dispute Resolution Team on August 31, 2015~ the 

case was impassed. 

Subsequent .. tu .the. issuance_ .of.. the. Step..B Decision,_management_and .. the. I Inion 

reached a settlement of the first grievance on September 15, 2015. The terms of the 

settlement were, "The file establishes that management had cause to place the grievant 

out on emergency suspension on 7/16/15." No additional language was included in the 

.agreement_betw.e.en..the .. parties,..otheLthan..the intra JineJn..the_settlement_that..states,. "The. 

undersigned mutually agree to the following Pre-Arbitration Settlement of the above 



.captioned._ca.re.~' I find._the__settlement wholly ...re.solY-ed .. the. I Inion's _claims _in__the__fust 

grievance. 1 Under these circumstances, to hold otherwise, would undermine the 

negotiated grievance process and relationship between the parties. 

Turning to the grievance before·me, the Union claims that Management continues . 

. to. _keep Grie.v_ant_ ..an_ _an_ emergency suspension indefinitely without .the. issuance . .of. 

subsequent discipline.2 When the grievance was filed on November 10, 2015, it was two 

(2) months following the settlement of the frrst grievance. By the time of the arbitration, 

Grievant was .in an off-duty, .non-pay status for eight (8) additional months. Manager 

Cloonan's rationale_for_the __ delay _is_fuundinJlis. writteru:espons.to..the._charges_at Forma) 

Step A, which follows: 

Management based its decision to place the Grievant off duty back then on the 

verbal information received from the OIG agents. We did not use the information 

=-~1··ded . the OJG rt the . . . . . { ... t..:~t.. done da ...llJ..L.i.l.U .l1L ____ repo_,...or_ ~estigatiY..e.-l1l1enae.w .. Wllllill.-Was.._ __to y-

12/23115) to keep Grievant off duty. So it is not relevant. Management did have to 

wait to receive the OIG report, ·and then analyze it and draft the investigative 

interview questions, before .proceeding with corrective .action. The OIG .report 

was :received sometime in mid~November. The Grievant's original supervisor, 

_Ana_Hemandez,_ who. was familiar with muclLof.the. information in tha1ile,...has.. 

transferred to another District. So the current supervisor for 90007 zone needed to 

get familiar with the issues involved inthis·case. That is why there was a. delay. 

1 The parties mutually agreed that Management had just cause to issue Grievant the 

3 At the hearing an attempt to elicit additional reasons from Manager Cloonan to support 
¢.e delay was deriied as new evidence as management never raised this :argument prior to 
the bearing. However, the Postal Service's post-hearing brief oontained additional 
explanations for the delay >Contrary to my ruling. The new,contentions .are given no 
consideration. 
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.Management fi1rt:ber _contends _that_the I Inion's argument is misplaced in relation_ 

to 16.7. There is no right for the Union to file a new grievance every 30 days that 

an employee is· off duty. That is not the intent of that provision ... this grievance is 

just another bite at the apple by the Union and it is not gr-OU!lded on a sufficient 

contractual basis. J. 

Manager Cloonan credibly .testified_that management intended,_based_on_discussions with_ 

the OIG agents, to issue Grievant a notice of removal. 

A few Pacific Regional arbitrators issued awards on emergency suspension delays 

under similar circumstances. Arbitrator Lumbley found a violation of Article 16 when the· 

Sendee __ continued. Grie.v.antin._a non-pay _status_.fru:._5& _day_s_ with_ ')m justification for 

retaining" him.4 Arbitrator Monat issued an award finding a violation of Article 16.7 

stating: 

An Emergency Placement cannot be used as an indefmite 

suspension .. Article 1.6.6.A..pmvides. .thatJUL indefinite suspension may 

only be used "in those cases where the Employer has reasonable cause to 

believe an employee is guilty of a crime for which a sentence of 

imprisonment can be imposed." A much higher standmd of just cause 

must be established·· in such cases. In the instant case, there is. no 

_allegation. . .I Ising Article .. .16..7 _as__the_ basis for an indefinite_ suspension is 

improper under the terms of the National Agreement. One was not 

~proposed, but Management's failure to ·act to dispose ·of the 16.7 case, the 

·Emergency Placement has de facto become an indefinite suspension.~' 

(F06N-4F-D 12211064, CY-l'884-12D) 

4 Case Numbers: F06N-4F-D 11137405, F06N-4F-D11148858, DRT 01-196080, 01-

19&13&. 
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ln. y..et __ anotber _case, __ Arhitratru:.ManaLmled .. that .the _Eostal .8endce _cannnt.ahuse_ .the 

emergency placement of Article 16.7 by continuing an employee in a non-pay status 

indefinitely, which is analogous to a disciplinary indefinite suspension examined in 

Articles 16.5 and 16.6. of the National Agreement. 

Arbitrator Armendariz, in a similar case, held the Postal Service did not violate 

Article 16.7 when grievant was placed on an emergency suspension, but did, in fact, 

violate the National Agreement when the employee was kept in a non-pay status for a 

lengthy and indefinite amount of time. Arbitrator Armendariz opined: 

Here, if Grievant's actions rose to the level of misconduct, management 

had -ample resources available for it to take corrective measures that would 

include disciplinary a.eti~ under the guided prONistQllS of Article 16. 

They _do not intend for management .to .use .the .emergency .plac.ement 

procedures of Article 16.7 as a means for taking "punitive suspension" 

actions. This punitive suspension would not -survive under 16.1. thus, that 

was the effect of the emergency placement disputed in this case. The 

Service apparently views the sentence in Article 1 "6. 7, ''The employee 

shaJJ remain on the_rolls_.(non-pay .status.)._untildisposition of the __ case has 

been had," as giving Management the "absolute authority" to suspend an 

employee indefinitely without any regard to any of the other provisions in 

Article 16 which are equally applicable and controlling. Such an approach 

is inconsistent with both the intent and spirit of the parties when they 

hargained._for_ _the_ language _contained._in_Artic1e.l_6,_ which__are _ _equally 

applicable and controlling. 

Finding a violation of Article 16.7, Arbitrator Armendariz ordered the Postal Service to 

make Grievant whole for any -wages and benefits he may have lost .as a result -of the 

indefinite suspension (conclusion _of_theinY_estigation)._up _to _the_ _date__he_ls...retumed .. ta 

duty. 
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Iuming _to _the_ instant. _case, _ _Manager Clruman.:.S. _testimony _concerning_ .the. 

Service's reasons for the excessive and unreasonable delay in issuing a termination letter 

does not alleviate. Management from complying with the mandates of Article 16. 7. 

Grievant was continued in a non-pay status in excess of 30 days without Management 

issuing .discipline . .ou:e.turn.ing__to. w.ru:k •. Ihe.Janguage_in_Article_l6.7 includes..the. 

phrase: "The employee shall remain on the rolls (non-pay status) until disposition of the 

case has been had." At the time of the arbitration hearing, Grievant was still in a non-pay 

status for the foreseeable future as there was no disposition of the case. Contrary to the 

Send.ce_'_s_ _contention .that.that.the. I Inion has ..no _right..ta 1i1e .a .. duplicate __ Article 16.7 

grievance regarding the same issue, I point out the germane issue of just cause for the 

"immediate" emergency placement was resolved between the parties. The actual question 

before me raises the issue of whether the Service's indefinite delay in the issuance of 

_discipline._and/or notificati.mLto..the. Grie.v.antis..a.violation of Article.l6.1 .. Ihe.re_ls_no. 

convincing evidence to conclude the parties negotiated the language ''the disposition of 

the case has been had" with the intent management can place an employee on an 

emergency suspension for an unbounded amount of time. Clearly, Management does not 

have an unfettered option or freedom to continue Grievant on an open-ended emergency 

suspension as was done here. 

To permit the Postal Service to take an unlimited amount of time to determine 

what action to take while keeping the Grievant on an emergency suspension would run 

contrary to the presumption that an Article 16.7 has an ascertainable end - an action that 

will bring the suspension to a close in a reasonable amount of time. Following the 

emergency placement and the completion of the pending Postal Service investigation of 
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the conduct that resulted in the suspension, Management failed to initiate an 

administrative action. Grievant remained on an emergency suspension for approximately 

ten months without communication or notification or discipline from Management. As 

known and accepted by the parties, Article 16 requires that discipline be corrective rather 

than punitive. To retain Grievant on an Article 16.7 for an unreasonable and excessive 

period of time resulted in a punitive action in violation of the National Agreement. 

AWARD 

The grievance is sustained. The Postal Service violated Article 16.7 as it had no just 
cause to continue Grievant on an emergency placement indefinitely. The Service is 
hereby ordered to reinstate the Grievant and make him whole for any wages and benefits 

he may lla.ve lost .by virtue of,the emerge:mcy suspension from September 16, 2015, until 
he is remmed to duty. Jnrisdiction is retained for 190 days 1:o resolve any -disputes that 

arise over the remedy. 
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